

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Eleventh Circuit**

---

DOYLE LEE HAMM,

*Plaintiff,*

– v. –

COMMISSIONER, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,  
HOLMAN CF WARDEN, DONALDSON CF WARDEN,

*Defendants-Appellants,*

ALABAMA, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

*Defendant,*

ADVANCE LOCAL MEDIA LLC, d.b.a. Alabama Media Group,  
MONTGOMERY ADVERTISER, THE ASSOCIATED PRESS,

*Intervenors-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA,  
SOUTHERN DIVISION, IN CASE NO. 2:17-CV-02083-KOB  
HONORABLE KARON O. BOWDRE, CHIEF U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE

---

---

**BRIEF FOR INTERVENORS-APPELLEES**

---

---

JOHN LANGFORD  
*(admission pending)*

DAVID SCHULZ  
*(admission pending)*

CHARLES CRAIN  
*(admission pending)*

MEDIA FREEDOM & INFORMATION  
ACCESS CLINIC

ABRAMS INSTITUTE

YALE LAW SCHOOL

127 Wall Street

New Haven, Connecticut 06511

(203) 432-4992

JOHN G. THOMSON

GABRIELLA E. ALONSO

LIGHTFOOT, FRANKLIN & WHITE LLC

The Clark Building

400 North 20<sup>th</sup> Street

Birmingham, Alabama 35203

(205) 581-0700

*Attorneys for Intervenors-Appellees*

---

---

**Advance Local Media, LLC, et al v. Commissioner, Alabama DOC, et al.**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Doyle Lee Hamm’s “As Applied” Challenge to Alabama’s Lethal Injection Protocol.....	3
B. Press Intervenors’ Motion to Intervene and Unseal Judicial Records, Including the Lethal Injection Protocol.....	11
C. The District Court Order at Issue .....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	20
I. ALABAMA’S EXECUTION PROTOCOL IS A JUDICIAL RECORD IN THIS CASE.....	20
A. Documents Integral to the Judicial Resolution of an Action Are Judicial Records Subject to a Right of Public Access .....	20
B. Documents Submitted to Obtain Judicial Resolution of an Action Are Judicial Records, Whether or Not They Are Formally Filed with the Court.....	25
C. Appellants Misread <i>AbbVie</i> , Which Does Not Adopt the “Bright-Line” Test They Propose.....	29
D. Alabama’s Execution Protocol Was Submitted to the District Court in Connection with the Resolution of the Merits of Hamm’s Lawsuit and is Thus a Judicial Record.....	33

II.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN FINDING THAT ALABAMA FAILED TO OVERCOME THE PUBLIC’S COMMON-LAW RIGHT OF ACCESS TO THE PROTOCOL AND OTHER SEALED RECORDS .....	36
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION OR OTHERWISE ERR IN GRANTING PRESS INTERVENORS’ MOTION TO INTERVENE .....	44
A.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Authorizing Permissive Intervention under Rule 24(b) .....	44
B.	The Court Also Correctly Held That Press Intervenors Were Entitled to Intervene as of Right .....	48
1.	The district court did not abuse its discretion in determining that Press Intervenors’ motion was timely.....	49
2.	The district court did not abuse its discretion in finding that Press Intervenors’ rights would be impaired if intervention were denied .....	53
	CONCLUSION.....	54



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) .....	49
<i>Brown v. Advantage Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 1013 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carlson v. United States</i> , 837 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	50
<i>Chicago Tribune Co. v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chiles v. Thornburgh</i> , 865 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	48
<i>Diaz-Granados v. Wright Med. Tech., Inc.</i> , No. 614-CV-1953-ORL28TBS, 2016 WL 1090060 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 21, 2016).....	24, 25
<i>EEOC v. Nat’l Children’s Ctr.</i> , 146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	46
<i>F.T.C. v. AbbVie Prod. LLC</i> , 713 F.3d 54 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flynt v. Lombardi</i> , 782 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	46
<i>Flynt v. Lombardi</i> , 885 F.3d 508 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	17
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979).....	22, 23
<i>Hicklin Eng’g, L.C. v. Bartell</i> , 439 F.3d 346 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	22
<i>Howard v. McLucas</i> , 782 F.2d 956 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	50

*Jessup v. Luther*,  
227 F.3d 993 (7th Cir. 2000) .....47

*McCall v. Montgomery Hous. Auth.*,  
No. 2:10-CV-367-MEF, 2011 WL 4390049 (M.D. Ala. Sept. 21,  
2011) .....24

*Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart*,  
423 U.S. 1327 (1975).....53

*Newman v. Graddick*,  
696 F.2d 796 (11th Cir. 1983) .....*passim*

*Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc.*,  
435 U.S. 589 (1978).....*passim*

*Pansy v. Borough of Stroudsburg*,  
23 F.3d 772 (3rd Cir. 1994) .....47

*Perez-Guerrero v. U.S. Att’y Gen.*,  
717 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2013) .....22, 36

*Press-Enterprise Co. v. Sup. Ct. of Cal. for Riverside Ct’y*,  
478 U.S. 1 (1986).....21

*Reeves v. Wilkes*,  
754 F.2d 965 (11th Cir. 1985) .....49

*Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia*,  
448 U.S. 555 (1980).....21

*Romero v. Drummond Co.*,  
480 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2007) .....21, 41, 42

*Roszbach v. Rundle*,  
128 F. Supp. 2d 1348 (S.D. Fla. 2000).....42

*Salvors, Inc. v. Unidentified Wrecked & Abandoned Vessel*,  
861 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2017) .....*passim*

*San Jose Mercury News, Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. – N. Dist.*,  
187 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 1999) .....50

<i>Stallworth v. Monsanto</i> , 558 F.2d 257 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	49
<i>Stoneeagle Servs., Inc. v. Pay-Plus Sols., Inc.</i> , No. 8:13-CV-2240-T-33MAP, 2015 WL 12844438 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 7, 2015) .....	24
<i>United Nuclear Corp. v. Cranford Ins. Co.</i> , 905 F.2d 1424 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	47
<i>United States v. Amodeo</i> , 44 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	28
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 799 F.2d 1438 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	31
<i>United States v. Byrd</i> , 11 F. Supp. 3d 1144 (S.D. Ala. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Dallas Ct’y Comm’n</i> , 850 F.2d 1433 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	17, 18, 44
<i>United States v. Noriega</i> , 752 F. Supp. 1037 (S.D. Fla. 1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sealed Search Warrants</i> , 868 F.3d 385 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	17
<i>United States v. Valenti</i> , 987 F.2d 708 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	21
<i>In re U.S. for an Order Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 2703(D)</i> , 707 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	17
<i>Walters v. Atlanta</i> , 803 F.2d 1135 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	49
<b>Statutes &amp; Other Authorities</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 .....	33
